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Dear Mr. Garrett: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under 
the Texas Open Records Act, chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 121337. 

The Greenville Police Department (the “department”) received a request for offense 
report numbers 96-080409 and 97-078747. You contend that only the information you have 
marked in the latter offense report is excepted from public disclosure pursuant to 
section 552.101 ofthe Government Code. We assume that you have released the remaining 
requested information. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted documents. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code protects “information considered to be 
confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.” We agree that 
the department must withhold pursuant to statutory law all criminal history record 
information (“CHRI”) obtained from the TCIC and NCIC. The dissemination of CHRI 
obtained from the NCIC network is limited by federal law. See 28 C.F.R. 9 20.1; Open 
Records Decision No. 565 at lo-12 (1990). The federal regulations allow each state to 
follow its individual law with respect to CHRI it generates. Open Records Decision 
No. 565 at lo-12 (1990). Sections 411.083@)(l) and 411.089(a) ofthe Government Code 
authorize a criminal justice agency to obtain CHRI; however, a criminal justice agency may 
not release the CHILI except to another criminal justice agency for a criminal justice purpose. 
Gov’t Code 5 411.089(b)(l). Thus, any CHRI generated by the federal government or 
another state may not be made available to the requestor except in accordance with federal 
regulations. Furthermore, any CHRI obtained from the Texas Department of Public Safety 
or any other criminal justice agency must be withheld as provided by Government Code 
chapter 411, subchapter F. The department therefore must withhold any criminal history 
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information obtained from the TCIC and NCIC pursuant to section 552.101 of the 
Government Code. 

We are resolving this matter with an informal letter ruling rather than with a 
published open records decision. This ruling is limited to the particular records at issue 
under the facts presented to us in this request and should not be relied on as a previous 
determination regarding any other records. If you have any questions regarding this ruling, 
please contact our office. 

Yours very truly, 

Yen-Ha Le 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

YHLlnc 

Ref.: ID# 121337 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

CC: Mr. Michael A. Polk 
60” West Washington, Apt. 212 
Paris, Texas 75460 
(w/o enclosures) 


